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IN THE MATrER OF THE LICENSE OF

CHRISTINE BOECKH, D.V.M.

§ TEXAS STATE BOARD OF
§
§ VETERlNAR Y MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the //),/v day of ~L~ ' ,1999, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board
of Veterinary Medical Ex~rs ("Board"), the matter of the license of Christine Boeckh, D.V.M.,

("Respondent" or "Dr. Boeckh"), pursuant to the Veterinary Licensing Act ("Act") § 18F and Board

Rule 575.27. On February 20, 1999, Respondent waived in writing her right to appear at an Informal

Conference, held on March 4, 1999, in response to a letter of invitation from the Board. The Board

was represented at the Informal Conference by the Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the [mdings and conclusions set out in this Agreed Order,

wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the issues without

a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in this

Agreed Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges understanding of the

alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice provided to her.

Upon recommendation of the Enforcement Committee, and with Respondent's consent, the Board

makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed Order as set

forth below:

Findings of Fact

1. Christine Boeckh, D.V.M., is a veterinarian licensed by the Board to practice veterinary

medicine in the state of Texas under license number 8230, 1999 renewal certificate number 0211.

Respondent is not subject to prior disciplinary action by the Board.

2. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent has received

all notice which may be required by law and by the Board Rules. All jurisdictional requirements have

been satisfied.

3. On or about January 11, 1999, Christine Boeckh, D.V.M., submitted her application to renew

her license to practice veterinary medicine for the 1999 calendar year.

4. On or about January 7, 1999, the Board received a request from Dr. Boeckh to waive the

continuing education requirements for practice year 1999. The basis for this request did not meet the

requirements set out in Rule 573.64, Continuing Education Requirements.
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5. On or about February 3, 1999, Ron Allen, Executive Director of the Board, denied the

request.

6. Dr. Boeckh has not produced records to substantiate the satisfaction of the continuing

education requirements in 1998.

Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provision of the Act and Board Rules.

2. Section 14 (a) of the Act authorizes the Board to revoke or suspend a license, impose a civil

penalty, place a licensee on probation, or reprimand a licensee based upon findings of non­

compliance with the Act or Board Rules.

3. Subsection 14 (a) (5) authorizes the Board to take the above stated disciplinary action if the

licensee " ...has engaged in practices or conduct in connection with the practice of veterinary

medicine which are violative of the standards of professional conduct as duly promulgated by the

Board in accordance with law."

4. Based on Findings of Fact 3 through 6, Dr. Boeckh has violated Rule 573.64, Continuing

Education Requirements, of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

5. Based on Conclusion of Law 4, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action by the Board

under the Act §14(a) (5).

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
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1. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty in the amount of $250, payable within

forty-five (45) days of the Board's approval of the Agreed Order.

2. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary

Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

3. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's attorneys, investigators, compliance officers

and other employees and agents investigating Respondent's compliance with this order.

4. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any other

provisions of the Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action.




